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r>: '"COURT .. bEcrsroNs .- ·KALMAN AND PRICKETT v,,. sotrTHAMPTON :AND ·_. · · .. · 
DIRECTOR, ·DIVISION OF.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR 

.... AFFIRMED~ . . . 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY · 
. . - ·.· .APPELLATE DIVISION . 

A-222~62._ 

" -.ANDRE~(:KALMAN. and '.ADA ·to 
: ..... _/:)1·~~'.c~~~r.·~ .·_·· · · ·· : 

') : 

. ··)' 

)· 

. . . . ,, . . .-~ .. -... ·.~· :. - .. ~ 

·'. .. : __ Appellants·;·· · · · 
,•'' . 

V.~ 
. ) ' ' ' . ' ' . ·~ . ·. 

--~TowN-'slirP·. COMMITTEE OF THE 
. TOWNSHIP-OF .. SOUTHAMPTON, and 
. <:~HE: .'DIR~CTOJt · O.F .- THE DIVISIO_N. 

.· .. oF:;<A;LCOHQ~,rq "BEVERAQE' CONTROL;' 

. ) 

)·' 
: ) ' 

":.·' . 

'.: - . . . . ' ... '. .' 

~ . ~. - ' . : '·· ' ' . t. . 
Hespon~ents ~ . · 

·~--~~~---------~-----------~------ ' 

· Heard: June 10, 1963 :,-_ Decided ~ug1:1~ t :.6 ,.,~1963 _· .: 
·. . , . . ' . . .. . ~ ' :. ·' . 

_ ...... ~~~f.orEi_--,~J~dg~fo ·sii1t1v~ri::; ..... Lewis -.and-· ·1~ bi~·~cq·~·e_o ·. ··. · 

.\00·:.·:;;~·~s. ~>D~~is, ~;g:~~d .the bu~e f~r the 
·">~ppefJ.la:hts· (Messrs ... ~-· Powell·· & ·Davis, attorneys, 
'-Mr~ o·Pa·u1· R>·Kranier·, ·:of counsel)°~·-· . ', .. · . . . . " 
.:>..- :.-:•:: ,'··.-::_ .... , ._,-·: ',·, .. ".:;:.,'~:. ~n':· ·, ·'", :-_· ' :· .. · ,'°:-.·· ,.<.' 
:;.·Mr. ~.Ma'rtin v~· Ha'ines ".~i'gued ;·the'. ca tis~ for• the:·· · 

re_spond.ent ·Township Committee "of. the To.wnship _' . 
. :~·of Southampton ·(Messrs· ... Dimon;· Haines :& Bunting, 
··attorneys·, Mr., Haines, ·Of _COUil$el) a'._:' '·~--· ' " ·_ 
• ,.: "~ ,.· ~-"' ••• • - •• • •• ' • • ~.·. ·, ~.,, ~~- .. J \.··~.' • •• ' 

• '1 • • • •. ' •• ~ -~~ ' '·. ~; ,•. •••• • • • t .. ' • : ~ ~ .... '\ ~ • 

·;:M:r·:.: ~Herbert s .. AlteritJan). p·_eputy Attorney··: General;· 
argued the cause for the respqnde:i:r~ Direct.or of . 

· the -Division of .Alcoholic. -B~_v,erage. C9htrol (Mr·.,_ ,·. 
·-. Arthur J. Sills,. Attorney. Gener8;L of ·-l~ew Jersey;· 

. ·,· a~torney, Mr.·· Alterman,·: of· q.o~:3el) ~ .. ·.·\:-,.·.' .. :_·_·, · ,_, .· · 

··~~~;~~~~?E'·}··~·:A·· (t~ml?ora~f:Y· .. assig·~~d) •.. ·:'.····i, .· ..• ····.······., ·, ·.· 
< .. ·.- ·:: .. · ...... This ··is an :appeal-·· from .the aff.irm~nc~ ·by the Dir~ct~:i< 

. ·or.:.,, the· Division· of. Alcoholic Beverage Control of decisionp of tnev·. 
: .:T._ownship _··Commit.tE?e :of; the. Township of Sout~amptdfr"denyi!lg· ·a _perspn1

;\, 

.-'.t:O':·_p.ersori:;· .· pla~e ·to" place transfer· of a plenary retail .cbnsump_tfo~~\. 
-. lic.ense and :'denying r.enewal of. such lic~nse ~ (Re ·Kalman an~i' · .> · >,\ 
·Prickett' ·v •. Southampton, Bulletin ·lk84, Item 2&) · · :., ;· 

;. ,:.. . 

: .. ~·::-,,~: :. ~- \i·. ' ' .. ~ f . -'.'. . -.: .. 

.... . ,, ·". : ·" . · -Since.1954 .. appellant Ada .L: Prickett' had :been th~·:"· .. 
'". holcler_ of ·a _·plenary ·retail consumption license for a tavern knotvn--· ..... · 
")-,~s . .- .~!le ,,~4.ckey Mouse,. located on U .,: S., Highway 206,. onff and ;6ne-hc1.1f 
··.~:·m.i.le$. -~.so.µt.h.' o.f: tf!e.:' Red ·.Lion: Circle in .Southampton_. Town.s_~:Lp ~ .- · ·· · 
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Alt.hough the tavern was never thereafter operated by' her, the 
license was renewed annually until June 1962. In May of that 
year. in connecti-on with a proposed sale of the license to Othe 
appellant Andrew Kalman, applic·a tion was made to the Township . 
c·ommittee ·for transfer of the license to him .. for a new J._ocation,;' 
said t.o. be one mile south of' Vincentown, and between four and five .· 
miles from: the·_ original· locatione Following a hearing at which. -.. 
considerable opposition devel.oped, .. the applicatlon was :urtan~mo*s:kY. 
d.enied •. A.timely appeal was taken.to the Division· or. Alcoholic-:{:.':-'..:; 

· Beverage Control~ ··, .. ,.;_ " ·· · 
/,'· 

' " ~· .. 

. Ori Jtine 19,· 1962, while the Kalman appeal was 
pending; Mrs. Prickett' s application to renew the lic~nse;..,came ... ·.: "-. · 
befor.e the Township.Committee. we·are·not clear as·tp.whether:>"·.·,,. 
it was for the old or new location. (her petition. of ·app.eal · recftes.·: .,.:· 

· . the latter). In any event, the renewal was unanimously. denied . ·. --.·.· 
·and this determination was likewise appealed to the .. Division. ..·.· . ..-- · .· 
, 'I'.he two· appeals were ref erred to a Hearer iµ -the Di v'isiori. and:···:.~\····" <.< 

· . wer·e ·heard· together by him. . A report re.commending·aff:irrnance '.: .. ...,-·: ~:-> .: 
·"' .. of_ the ·:~.ct-ions,. of the 'licensing authority; 'to whicl:} exceptio11s .,~ >: .'.'" :. 
;:'were .flled;;· re.sul ted in a.n order by the Director ·ad·opting the.<.:··''.-"':, :·· · 
·::findings arid. concliJsions of the Heare·r and affirming the~ .Township.· 

.. ·· .. ·.committee~ - · · · · · : · . 

... _ y .. -. · Southampton Town~hip has· a population ·of. ,:betwe,en :· .. -. 
'3200 and .3400·. The license in question was one.of five·plena.ry ." 

·.·retail consumption licenses in the township .. It had originally . . . 
::-:been .issued to· the ·appellant Prickett but upon her marriage i.t _'·.· ·.-.··. 

<··.·had be·en ·transferred to her mother. ·when the latter· became ill·,-·: .... • .. <:· 
·1n·December· 1954, it was retransferred.. As noted above, the·· .~.· · 

. ···;tavern was not thereafter oper·a ted.. Mrs .. Prickett testified that·· 
': :'.soon ·_after she took poss.ession vandals had broken· in, stolen the ":' 
>"-'..'.·s·tock,· and wrecked the- inside of the building generally. It. · · • 

: " ; . eventually disintegrated and .was condemned. In its condition .: .. , ... 
·· in June .. 1962 it could not qualify as a location for a tavern~ . 

·-.. The;: fa-fiiure. to .. 6p·erate the business is excused. on· the ground· that 
.. ·the appellant sufferErl.illness and death in her family and was 

·/ ·Jinancic1lly. ·unable.· ·.to urnfiertake the restoration ·of the premises •. 
~ J • • • ' ~ • " 

. :.···. 

· · _ ">At·the .. hearing .. in.the Division,· testimony was given. 
:··:by the- ·appellants ?-nd by four witnesses in opposition. .One of 
···the latter testified .that approximately 100. persons had opposed · 

. :· ·th'e. transfer . before .the., Tm·mship Cammi ttee and that a petition. 
· 'O'ppo'sing i~/ co'ntaining ·more than 500 .signatures, had been pre~';· 
: sented. at the. same· time o . The minutes· of the. Township· Cammi ttee ~ 
.··denying ·:.the< trans·rer ,reci t~ · that: - · 

.··· ; · .: · . ·. 'n;he Premis:~ tO be licensed constit~te .a 
'.· ·· ~ -"·"--.·.traffic hazard with respect to traffic . 

,- .··· .. oh Route ·20,6. ·,.:-The. premises to be licensed 
, : · ,is· situate .only 1/2 mile from another. . · 

...... . _ ·~.· · · · licensed taver,n. 11 

;·~i~P~fr~ri{ Jtri.d~~; ~~lman colltends that the nearest licensed prerrlises 
·,are· one :and one-·ten th· miles away and that the proposed loca ti9n ._of -. ,.-' 

:·-'.:"the:_.tave'rri<would. not·. constitute a-·traf:(ic hazard. " ··· 
'_ .. .'._,.(:-: ... ,.,;, ~·" "· ··:·,,"\.~: '; ...... ··- .. ,· ... -. ·" ' ' ' ' 

: .<: .>·"· · ... ··(:' .:._::;;: •.\.: .. ·~-The -.:~ppellant,.Prickett asserts. that .the refu~al to .. 
.. ?:renew' was' err.orieou's ·fn "View·· of the penden9y ·or 'the' Kalman appeal,':. .. 

, .>and or"·the ;fai1ure· :to ~afford her a hearing oh her application._. .. - , · 
··. ":f,The··-.respondent. Township Cammi ttee contends that.its ·~ction ·in . 

. -denying::tpe ~pp;Li'c~tion t,o renev-{ ·:the licens.e wa~ proper_-:and 
' ' - . . " , .· . ; . ~: : . . 
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. ·iu·stified.'in .view 'of .the nonuse of the lic.en:~e"·for eig.ht ye~1·:rs·"· .. 
· ... · _.·:.>~t. :denles: that 3 h.earing ·~n. the applicati<?n ims .call~d- for, but._ .. 

:. ·:_ ... · ass.ert9. th;a t -it.s. a·c.tion wa::; · neye.rtheJ. .. ess - ta:k~n· _at. a mee~ing·· he~Q. · · 
. : ': .. for .consider.a tiqn ·of appli·c(:i.'tions, for licens.·e- renewal~s /:at 'which ·· 
. '.· sh~ ·~ould. ha v_Et appeared· )1ad ·she: des ired~ .. .. · ·. - ." ... ~· · · .· ... ·. · · ~ · . 

- . ' ' . . ~. . ~. . . . . . . 

/~'.:>, :._ ..... · · ..... ·?·:·:·_'..We." turn .-.first ·to· c'onsideration 'of _tP,e "Kalman ·appeal.~.-·.· 
. · .. :The .. ·ba.sic· principles :applicable .'to our review herein, ar.e .set .. · · · 
··forth. iµ· Rajah Liguors v,, Div... q.f Alcoholic Bev 0 . CQnt~ol · _ · · 
_-.33· N.J. ·Super. 598,. 600 (ADu9Divo 1955) j certif'., denied :i8 N .. J·~ 

204 (1955) :as follows: · · . · · . · ._ .• · 

. Yr The law ent.rusts the local board with a· 
discretion as.to the transfer of liquor 
licenses. *** And the State Division ~n·an· 
.apperil:in·~uch a matter,*** will interfere· 
:in the. exerbi$e of .~he. boardVs discretion only 

.:because of. _an abuse· of the. discretion, *** - that 
·is:, because _·of '_a .. mnnifest mistake' -it-*it- clearly 
·unreas.ortable a·ction, or some more untoward · 
.impropriety 9 Such· is ·the scope of review before 
. the. :Division in such a matter,· notwi thsta,nding . 
. th~t: .. te_stimOny· i? ·'.itak.~ri de novo e· *i~.; ·. · - ·. - · 

... ·Howe.v:er,: .. the:·· 'State. Division. on. such.·an· appeal, is ·_··'". 
·- ·· li~{ewise i:(iyested- \li·th. a discretion, a·nd <a.cQo~dingly · 

·-._we, on appeal ·rro·m it,; will not interfere· fn ·the · 
exercise of its·, discretion ·unless there .has .·been 

. >a _.manifest mistake.-. or .a more,-gross .,transg':r'es.sion: 'on 
i_~s part. n · · · · · · - · · 

.. Here. the ··local board det.erniine.d ag.ainst the. loc'ation of a Ticense .·. ·. 
. . at· the pr'oposed ·site .. ":. It found that the trans.fer of the. licep.se · to 

;_._: '.::_, the· 'new._lo,caJ~iori wou+d.:.create .a· tr~ffic_..-hazardo ···we· Q.o not-find ·. 
" ~ .. that the Director's affirmancff ·of ·thi·s action ·was unreasonable· 

: or'_ illegally -grpundles·s •· . ·Bi scamp ·v~ Twp~ Council of the Twp~ of-. 
Teaneck, 5- N.J. Suoer. 172.: (A~Jp~Div. 1949)0. See also Fanwood ·v-• 

...... Rocc·o_·,.· . .33_N~_·J-. 404~_ .. ·41~-_ (1960.)..~.,affir.ming Fanwood v"' Rocco, .. 59.__ 
. ·N .J·. Super~ .. .306. (App. D=!Jr o. ). 960) . ., .. There : '~as ample .. testimony. to . . 

.... sustain·, hi·s·: fi.nqing -.that ·:>t;.hts· determination d_id hot. constitute ·an': 
. . . a bu.se". or· ·lts. d'iscret.ionary~·povier ~ · . U·o S ~-,Ho.lite No· .. ~ 206 to which. it . 
. · . wa-s propo_sed to. transfer the license; wa.s a heavily _travelled:.. · · 
: .. , .... ::·,-hig.nway"'.; <:esp·ec~·a~_ly dur~Lr:ig !·the". stinrrner"..months ~ · I.~ had:, hO- sidewalks.· 

:·-.·.: .. .-~~~:;·s·p~ed'··.Jlmit>.on 'i t.' .. was· 50 ·miles· per. hour~: ·_ c~~to~~·rs from' th~' / 
··, > propoE).ed_:. t~v~rn .coµld _generally ··be· expe_9ted ·to arriv~f and depa;r·t · 
·.""~: by-au:t6mobile/··.- The he~v.y··tr'affic on· the._· highway -would present· a· 
. ·; 'Con.s.t.aP:t-' ~az¢ird. __ to .... ei:th.~r ~ peq:~strians. ,,(Jr mo"torists ::1e~V.ing ··the. 

<·'?·a;~1ft· .. ·· ··: . :: <." . ; ... ' , .· , . ·. > \ . . . . . ··. , . 
·<:.>',-:(<_·:·,,",.::~.-. ;·~:_, -..·~-.:. ,. _.;:,O~er -·.anq .. -.;'beypnd .... ~;his; ,.the. local". 'issui!lg,.,·autnor;i t·y· was .. 
"': :v·es ted··· ·wi.tli'. dL3_cr.etion iri determining where . in~ the· :township the · .. 
. . >pµblic '::::tri'terest: .. J:.equii'e.d.:·that._: licensed·:. taverns- oe 'per.mi tted., · It ... _, 
·<"could,.-:· ih. the .exercise .of· -i-:ts· dfpcretion, decline to pe~m!t licensed· 
;,. :·,taverns· in des:Lgna t·2d ·areas arid ~in so. doing give reasonable co.n'°"f" · 

··siderat'ion to· ·1ocal ·sentiment in that· regard.. Thus in Fanwood v •· 
Rocco, supra~ (33· N .. J. ~-l-t E.· 415) it was said: · · 
. . .. ,· . ~ . . . 

tHHH} ·The record leaves no room for doubt. that 
widespread local· sentiment favors keeping the 
·area fre~ of taverns arid package. stores and it 
matters l:L ttle that this sentiment may. have 

· r~su~ted-in part from mor~l precept$ and in part ... 
"from.the general objections voiced in the testimony· 
. of -the counc-ilmen.. The fact _is· th.at the- sentiment 



'' .. 

. ~ . 

.·· ,. ' 

: ·does exist and in: ho1ri'0.1ttng. A.t ·the· _g·bve.r:~ing 
body did not ac~ atyfll-.·:t.ti.til:t;~a:sd.na:.TuJ;y •. ··. The 
interests of effect.iliv~ '!liiia~udr:d:ohtrol are' best ; "" 

. adv[inced where : the· rm,:µh.la}~;p~t ·:'·l±·~:~t.i·s.i-ng ,•program· .. · : 
. . displays fair. regand.l::'riot ,.:~idil)1.Y··~f-¢·t ·1·t:he. convenience 

··_.of:: residents who _:pll5r.cria.s"e·.:;·a;Lc;oll01·rc b·everages but··._ .. ,.,. .. ·· .. 
. ·.,. . .. ·. ·also for the sentibreri.1:fs d:fr .r.e:13.ilide·,fi.ts "·.who are ·;tm.~-. ... __ · 

.. :~~if ~e'.;sa~e .· :·e);::ra~:: t::n::o·:
0

::~;:,::~}~~~!2r,~~;;~<~:~~;~.• L'er ... · n·. ·•···. · 

; · · · · · )1A s ·\ie ha Ve indicate:~·~. ·~~ei{,,8' ,·tii~~C·iPali ty ': 

.,.·.' •·i • • .. / ::t!~ti~:i~i· ~~~~~~~~~i~*-;~t~f f~=~!I~HJ~e:ay, .·.··.• ·· .. ···. ·· 
... ·the Dir·ector~ :may··:~w;).~: '.tnt~e1ft·~r:e.>,:r:w11a-_t.'.:,there. a·re .->·:',., 
· · ·na".licenses- in :thi3 >a-.:r~&-~n:Ls; ·hcr.:·r:'ea.s:o:ri.': . .tlia.t,.~.th€fr·e. ~-.-:_._:~·.. , . 
: ·.should be one.: .. Cf .':·.:'Ma,tir,!11;el;,1o, .:·.\f,~ ,·::D~.ts .. coll/. 135' ... ' . : 
· · .. N .. J .. Lo 220 (Sup;, C.ti 194·7)\ __ -.~o:r·.;do.es ·the ... ·, ... · ·. · · · . 

municipality n~.ed t0 ha:ve~ :arit" a·~.ti:cula:te'd rea'sons· . 
for:·keepi4g tlie-.· <r~·Ef~::;.Jrl.'Vt¢>·1~~-~:~.--·:··:·;]:::~;-.-J~s ·sufricient .. · -,. · 

· ·tr .. in good faith ,frnd·: hbt<M.i'bh .. the:»111terition ·of···: _. .. · 
·::·oppressing ~he.: indjj~i.qV.,~!~.0~PP..iL~-<i~?Jt,,:.:t~e.· ·.gqvern~ng· 
·"body wants 1 t· ·that)w~~-·:~··-foLf-·~the:"mo;t.ive··.·of. the . · · 
:·.governing· bodT.•. fs' .. pilli~~-~f :'.;i;~ts :":rea:sbns;.·At1h_e:ther 

.. ·-.based on morals;· e.d<1n16m.iLC.·~j .. or >a~e.st;hetics,. are 
-.·. · '" · ·imma teriaL, 7HH~."... · · .,, .· 

'J.\. · .. •.': ., 

. :"" -~ .. : :: · .. _.In th~ ins.tant cas:e »,wfd.,'e:~:p.·~.eatlTlib.bal·:sentiment. also 
· ::··":_.sr~ems>td·.paizie bee.n opposed. to the,::'.tt~rns·!ff~r:.<5f.~:.th.e:",lic_ense to the. 

;._::~n"ew" l:o·¢ation.. . According ."to, Mr's •. :.P.rttcke\t:t·ts :~q·\\m-~.test±mony, ·the . 
''.: .... ~--eff~:ct' . .-o';t.· the transfer would 'have':kbe:~:ft~.'.j;._t;':,:,l)zt:LJh:g:_i.:the'. tavern_· some.:. . 
. ::"'.fciur<,or'::'_fivE;:·: miles closer·:to :Vinc.:ento1wrt) .... '··_rrhe:~;:pr.e,rpo'sed location::·.·. 
· · .wa·s·:: .. sc.d.d." t0 be· between three-tenth-5 .. untl ~··£0\ir~te·rtths ·.of a mile · · · 

·:: .f'rt.1>m._-'t-1ain:S_t;reet, ·vincentown. _:.The.re -~-e~~ y,11--~6-~tieensed. bars ·~. · .. \ 
: ~:~lr.-·e:?d,yr· \l be ~t't ed. on Ma in street ~Lh vv !fld·en~towrL;inn¢.p e~r . ·· . Two of· the"' ·. '. , 
: :town:_t,·.S'··,tJ.hree·;.churches were. also l~cat.e·d,Jt>n~··Ma>;l,n~:s:treet~-· Up· · ... · · 
·<~~9 ·: .. tW~<~:t.~m~ .. fn. que s tio~n, . the . a·r·saJ:.be.tiJe\~'.fi:.~);1a:~nc~~r.e¢~t ,· >Vin.cen~owri·;· :. · 

· .,:a,11d: '.''?;rr~< '_~o'b ·.~ob;: 1o ca ted · one mil,~ -~~no:itt:l:l\~;~~* ,:;.~:b~'.·:'.:'Re,d"::_ Lioh . T~af f ic · .. .:: · < · .. 
. . · Cili~:91~r·:,·h3:d: .l?e.en. f1.;ee of -,tav.erns ~.-·:_:.,.'.~.t;;-~:·iY~-;rrTatiJ;'.t~s>.e:~Wtc;ens··e had. caJ71ed . . 

··'t6r>·cL.·:·ruoca.-t:Lon one· and . one-half .. m:il~.e~s .ts:Cfl.ti.f.!r"d:·:f r.the.-:Red ~Lion Traffic . 
.. C1~~¢le ·.and'. "ths fifth llcei1s·e ~fa·s ·:i:s:sl1eff:.:t;:~·o:rt;.i'ptHnft'i'..s·'.Ers· :in Red Lion . · 

-. P.~.d-peh. ·:'.·The -d~termina tion of th~·::·1T.G1n._.g;nsfi~p-:'·Ctt»mm·ii;1tt·e·e :not.· to perm~ t · 
. a .. ·~aiv~r.IJ.: ·in :the .. a_rea in .question _\iJ'a.s·: . .-no:~t: \(l.tl~e:a;sonable in view of . ' ' 
th~>::-bjJp:o s·i tiori . gen era t'.2d by· the ~.P..P.l'ic~::tt_6fr( .:\.:We·(:a;c·c,ordingly do· .. , · 

·not'~:tILnci. that· the>_Divisfon abuse.d.tit·s:::::C.1:±:$.c;r-st:toh~::-in Ei.-ffirming the 
. act'iqfi. ·bf '.the. ·committee. denying,_ the ·transfe:r.. ~ -.. , ~ .... ' .. ' 

. , · ••• .'';~ :,, ,. ; w~;.~o~~· the .ap~el~ant~1 a~#i·$111ii~~,;~~t th~~e are''< 
·<·€>tp~~~:-··.~:Jl:<f~fi~.e0. '.,'premis'es": alo_ng~ t.he ,;s'a*e:cJ1:1lil'iw~t·{,~·h±d:~>;ar$' subj acted 

· ·','>tb~;:t'ti€f.:.$ame · cbndi·tions as are'--. the -:~,)p~~9}'.h:),$ie.~:··p't'.~mi'.s'e.s.:....·· But the ·ta.ct ·· .. 
:~. that'"'.iti "the.·past licenses have bse,~·_.1nadvised~-·~>g·ranted ·would :not.'' 

. ··:· -'feqtit:r~· tYie local authorities to r:~-eher perpe·tmt~e such ·earlier · 
. ';ti.nvt'.L·s.e·.::<JacftLions:· by· .according the s~rtte '· 1_;.'.t:r,·~·E:i':ienf~ii.t.·1;/e.0--;:the present · · > .. ". ·. ; w~Nf~=~~,~~~~ ~i~~a~: r 75)~p Pr~~~~:a.:~E~e~:'.t~~ i~,~~e~h~~I~~ri, .. , 

.. :<.2.9 .. I,t~.[l k, Slit>,er .•. 10 3, · 10 8 (Apu. Div• ·19_,·3j,,~: · ... :_-. · .. ., ": .. 
. - ' ' • • • . ". • ~ : ' • ' ' ' ' •. • ; , ' I ' ' - ~ . ' • ' • • • . • ' (; • ' ·~· • 

. . :: . . ,, .. ' ' ... ' . . . . ' : . - . . . ' .(' .. 

... .. . ,;-_._ . . ... :"- .. · ·we. next turn to consldera~tl0:ri .·::·ot"·:..:eh~·::l?r:ickett. appea'l ·.··.;:.: .. :·" 
· .. ·f:botn"·:ths. denia.i. of the renewal· of'~·he:r J1iic&tnse.~j;_;> .. -Brl"ef.ly·, .. she · · .. ·:· . . · : .. ... > 
. , ·.: ~~ssef'tS. that the. Township Committe;e ;·pa~i'l-,'ed.·:,_~~~r-::;::ti'c'e0rd -..her· a he.aring, . 
· .. t:t}ufl::-a·er.i.ying her due process; thcti"~-::»1 t· S~l±:~-ed'_:,'.~'0 ·::·"s-.et'_ ·forth reas'?ns. ·. 

· · tot· ... ttd: action; ·and that, if nonttse:t·. }~:b:rt .. stti±tu~t:ed>~~.the ·reas·o11; .· . . · 
•·) -

.·1, 

''' !' ·'· 
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justifi~ation for the same had been established .. 

Her claim of denial of due proces.s is buttressed .:. 
upon her contention that tpat portion of R .. S. · 33~1-24 which prov~des 
.that the issuing authority shall nconduct public hearings on . 

· applications and revocations u required that she be granted a 
"hearing"· at the municipal level on her applica t:ion to r·enew u 

We do not read the statute as requiring more than that the 
application for renewal of· a license be considered by the issuing 
authority at a regular meeting or a speclal meeting called for 
that purpose, at which the applicant and other interested parties 
may be heard if they so desire.. We note that the Rule's· of the 
Division require hearings when protests are lodged in order·to. 
afford objectors an opportunity to be heard before·an application 
is granted, but that they dispense with this requirement if-the 
issuing authority ''shall have determined not to issuen the licensee 
Rules and Regulationsi Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
(1957), Regulation No. 2, Rules 6, 7 and 8, .Q.o 10 .. Hearings . 
on revocations are covered by R .. S .. 33:1-31 .. 

But even assuming that the hearing at the municipal. 
level did not conform.to the requirements of due process, a_ 
reversal is not indicated where, as here, the facts in/issue, i .. e., 
nonuser and .failure to restore the premises, are not in dispute. · · 

·Nordea, Inc·. v. State, 43 N .. J. Super .. 277 A .Div. 1957); Downie v •. 
Somerdale, 44 N.J. Super .. 84 (App.,Div. 1957 ; Boots· VN Saddle v.· 
Newark Municipal Bd., A. B. C .. , 44 N .. J. Super .. 38 (App.Div. 1957). 

· Nor would th~ absence of conformity to the require­
ments of due process require reversal in view of the subsequent 
de· novo hearing accorded the appellant in the Division. Cino v. 
·Driscoll, 130 N.J.L. 535 (Sup. Ct. 1943); Nordea, Inc~ v. State, 

. ·supra, J2.·: 287. See In re Masiello, 25 N .J. 590, · 600 (1958). 
· 0 ;'.The pt·esent appeal is .from the findings and conclusions of the 
· ·Director which superseded the action taken at the original hearing. 
, Neiden Bar and"Grill v .. Munici al Bd. etco of Newark 40 N.Jo ·. 
·suner •. 24, 28~29 App. Div. 1956 ;·er. Essex Co .. , etco, Stores· 
. Ass 'n v. Newark, etc .. , . Bev .. Cont.:; 64 N .. J.. Super C>. 314, 324 
·(App.Div. 1960). ·. . 

.. ·At the .. hearing in the Division the appellant was 
·represented by able counsel and was afforde_d every· oppo:tuni ty to 
present. wi tnes·ses and to :.examine and cross-examine.. Prior. to. the 

. refusal· to· renew she had.received. a copy of·. a letter.writ ten· by 
the MUnie1.pal Attorney· to th~ To\Amship Clerk? In. it. he. recomm~nded · 
·against. renewal f.9r the. old.· ~ocation .un+ess steps were t~ken ... ·. 
'towards reconstructing. the building and sugge.sted. deferring action .. 
or{the _application.·1n ·vi~w of the .. pende~cy of ~he Kalman transf~r. 

-At the hearing.· before the Director, :the burden of .proof,_was upon .. 
. the a·ppellant.- ·_Downie· v .. Somerdale; supra, ·at JL .. -~7;' Nordco, Ill£.' 
v ... State; supra;· at Jl•. 287.. Not.withstanding this; the rec.ord · bef~re 
us· fails· to.· establish. either that. she .was prepared to carry on . . op'era tions: under: .the' license· ·at the old loca tiori.., or.that. the . ', ... 

. : .. ,den1al .. of: ~he, transfer: to the .-new. loca ~ion w~s .'unreasonable. . 

.. . .· vie note that. no formal' statement ,·of rea'sons accompanied. 
·._ .. the. gov·e.rning body's. denial of the application for renewal.~· While· :.· . 
. 'it would·'have :been·,'desirable for ·that body .. to. have stated it's "' , : ,• 
'·r~as'ons-·r :the. failur'e: to do so did. no( pr'ecl ude·'·ar fl.rniance .. of : i:ts. '. . : ;, 
ac.tio,n::by::,the Director .. or·by us ... ·Lubliner v.··Bd .. of Alc9holic- Bev.'· 
Coll"~: Paterson, .33 N.J .. 42~, 445 (1960); Downie v .. Somerdale, supra·,.· 
; -4-4 'N .. J. ·Super.~· at .Q ... 84) o · See also Fanwood ·v. Hoc co, supra,. . . ·_ .· i 

~· 33 N ~ J. · at .n_. 416) . In any· event,, we find that the appellant : , ·'·.· .. 
suffered. no pr~ju~ice thereby since $he was well aware that the 
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reasons. standing in the way of renewal of. her liceris"e were . . .. 
nonuser thereof ·since 1954. and the fact that the licensed premis._es . · 
·were· .Unfit ·ror use as a tavern" This is clear from the testimo"riy .. 
taken in the Division ... It is confirmed by our examina.tion of _the·.· 
prev.iously mentione._d lE?t.ter. dated May ·25, 1962. from ·the. Township·· 

-Attorn··ey to the Township Clerk.,. A copy thereof was intended-for· ..... ,. 
the appellant and._ was ·admittedly -received by· hero In. t_his·.1etter ·:· · 
it· vras clearly· i.t1dica ted that her license t.o operate ·at the. ·o.ld· ·. 
lo ca ti~~· was in YY serious j e<;>pa.rdyn and that, in conformity with, 
the requirements' of the Alcoholic Beverage Commission [sic]; ... 
rertewaJ .... de.pended upon whether she filed ·an applica.ti'on:; ac.companied.:-_.-. · .· 

. by .. _a::. building ·p.ermi t, building plans and positive evidence of a· bona.-· 
· f_id~ ··1ntei1tion to construct the building ·on· the· premise.'s ~. · Ren.ewal : :. · · 
· of_ the .. l.icense ·Tor ~he .new loca tiort wa:s,. of course, p'reo.Iuded. ·by·· · 
·the pr:evi.ous denial. of the transfer . to Kalman .. · . The·· a bs.ehce of · . 
. prejudi"(ce · i~.· fttr~her confirmed by the appellant? s .petition .. of.. . ,· .. 

. appeal .:wh,e.re:Ln .sbe stat.es· that renew?-1 was sought· for :the ·-purpose .:.· : · . 
. of" :·nmalht?ini~g . the,~ existence of. the license under .. contra:ctn , ... ·· ·.•. > .. ·. 
·· (to Kalman);- and_. in-. h~r ·testimony _to· the ·effect that·. she· applie·ct· : . .-·· · : 

for rep.ewal. :sO-.lely. for the purpose of __ enabl-fng:· he·r· .to transfer .. the.:._. 
1ieense ·to_.Kalinan.. ·. · · .. : ·· · ... · · · · · · · .. ··' ' · ·· · .. " ·· 

; ' 
,· r ' ~~ - • ~ ~ •' •' 

. .. .: ~-- ~a-stly; f,frs .. Prlckett a·sserts that""' j_ustifiCa.tiorf- f.c>r·:>·· 
lier n.·dnus'er· of·.the license has been established and: tha't<'it -~v1a.s··.·.·.·,_.:·:;. 
unrea.sonabl'e.·and._:arbitrary to refuse to renew iri.·the .fa.cel't?r·· .. the .... ·:~·'·. 
re~sons- gi.ven.o ·life disagr.ee., · .Assuming the validity-. _qf·_: the. . ·"_·; ' · 
·reason.s giver).-,- the j~ssuing authority· was confront~d with a _tdta_l-

_· nonuser of·. the license for a period of almost eight. years o ·.The , · · · 
·,,_ "test in· the·. establi·shment and "issuance of such-licenses .ls .whether ._= 

: .·the 'publi,c.: .·gpQd rE:qU:Lr.es i.L· Blanck Ve· Mayor Cln.ct B_orough Council<:~- ., . 
··>>o.f:_-·Ma.gno1ia·,>38:Jf.,J.~ .481~, 491 (1962) i. .See also .Tp . .- ·C.ommittee·.--of. ~ :. 
~Lakewood Tpo v .. Brandt, 38~LJ. Super .. 462 (A.JmoDivo 1955) ... ·The··.·-

. tes.t here· was not whether Mrs., Prickett~ s financial- condit'ion ·. ·· :. · 
:_. Jtist.irrea:,.her,:_.failure ._to recons~ruct the building which -had ·fali'eii_·_·_.· .. : 

, into·: ·r.uin-;::·b~t ·:w:hether ·the publ°ic go?d jus tiffed the :rene~!la+ ·.of 'Jhe··_ . .'.'_' 
licenS$. in.· view< ·of ,her. fatlur.e to. exe_rcj.se the privilege_ c·onfert~d :_:.: ~_. 

... ,t,hereby~- :-.·rn: conn.ection ther·ewith. it· cou.l{l we:ll have concluded·:fr"orn, ,·,. 
·'the. f~ilure·_:to,use .. thi$· licei1se .that: the necesslty f6i., it:··no":lol1g'er:>: ' 

' exis_teq.;.'. .... ' , :. . . ··. .. '-: ' '. . . ' '• .. ' '' , . . . ·. .,, .. ,· 

.-.· '':,_ .... >_,_.-'·.:_··\_.-... ··.·,·_:A. ·tic~uar··. license-. is ·a -t~mpora:ey permit.6·:r(:p~iyilege\.::·(";:·_:: 
, : : ·_"to~·· qond4c_t ::a·~ l:Jtisines;; otherwise· illegal,.: Mazz·a ·v c> .. ·cavtcchia,·:_·1_5.'._:.",;-· ...::·.~. 
:<.-::'N·,.:J·.:·.49~~-- .. -,595 jl954J., _-:whether it-·is to .. be ~.ene.we_d. rest~. in ,.·thE\.:_ .. _: .(-,,,-_:::· 

........ «sound-'.:0.i.s.ci'e.tion.· of·.:the:. Joca1 ,.issuing. authorities ·and a reviewing_ ):.· 
, ''._\": '~cii.irt.i'shpuld.;. not. interfer'e unless the evid!?nce i:qdica t_e$. ·an· a:~:us.€( . 
. : <·,~.or·:.tlfu'·t·.:;.'cf±"s.c:retfon .. ··:·,-.-2TI Club v~ -Mun.,. Bd .. of Alcoh~ Bev.· Cont. ·.6f·.·:·· 
., _i,_-Newark;:_.'l3.>N._s·~·:su-oe·r,.,:_T5,. 21 (App .. D~v .. ,.1962) ~ .·_.As was.·sa;Lcl .. Jn,.'~.'.;-. · 
·.?-~-·~::,,:.Zicherman· ·v ~ .. ·Dris·coll-, .. l~J N" J.; .L.; 586, 5~7 .(Sup'".· _Ct'~- 1949): ·..: .. /-~" 

·,~· 1 •. ' ~· ~ •··• ,. ,·,' : ' . : . 1i , . ',.. ··~ • ' - ·'. , ~Ir 

,, . · . ,';_ HThe.: pi·im~ry ·.ques t:lon _pres en i~ed ~'.;is '.th~-· r.ight> .. :,·.'· 
· .. o.f e:1 · ho1d·e.r ~·or a:: _prenarY. 'reta.11: .consumption .,-;'. :'· . 
. · lj_ce"i1.E3e -to' a· rerie11.iaT ·or ·that ·11certse -fo"r· a ;< .. _ ... · 

subsec)uent. ·"term. .'-. · ·.· · · _· · ... · · · ·" ·, · ·.-_ . ·. ·. · ..... _.::. 
1 ' ·' . · .. '·' 

. ·. ·: •.. ~;e qu~·§ hCJri ?f' a. f oi. r,~i.im: e :of . an; ,pro~'er !i ::. : •. 
·: : .. · .r.rght· :~ .. lS. not '.:lnV?l V8cl o · •. .:8;',G S_~:-::-JJ: 1-,..,o 9 ·.A lJ.quo_:r ·: , .. ·, .r 

,, ._: :'".,-J.4cense .. _is ·a .privi.leg e ~-.·'.·::A·· .. reri.?-we:n · license,.. is. in : :·:.,. 
· :· · ... :-.: .. fJ:ie-· sp.tne ca t"ego;r.y_' r-i:·s ··al) :o"rfgim11. l.icense ,," .:.The·re._:'.:·( ·: 

· · ~ "·. :i.s"<'n6 ·:tn.hej~e-nt r.ight .. ·.in a-._ciltii"en. to sell·:· in:...·.·:·:.-",.-~-·:· . .--~·:·<~:< 
. ·.:,; ·::::.\.· :'.·~oxJq·~ ti.~1£( .. J~ .. flq~or .,·b;/ _· r·~~-·~a:i.l.;· '. :··:~-·~H~ .· ·ar.r1 l1<~)· ··~~~son:. :_.i.~'.·\, >~o.°·.:· :'': .. :·_ .... 
· _·_,. , .. ·.en ti tl13d as a .mat.ter · o'f. 1E1.1ir · to.,- a :J.J.quqr .License.~· .... ·1• : .''. 

:.. ·:: 1~-}H~~· No ·)~.ic ens e·e: ha".s ·v-e s ted,, r igh{ .. tp. · ~th_e, r_'e.ne\1fr1l':.o;f\~<:~;\'}: 
;":.-·.- a ;·1tcense~ , ·whether -an·or:lginal>lic·ense>shoulO. rs_sU,e{:· 

;~_, .. _.'::: d!< a<'' 1ic,e"nse ·.'be 'renewed :rE-j sts. 1ri .:the ·soui1d dis:~-;·;·.:·,~.~:':'·:·.:·:·(\::; 

. :: :' <) 1~:0 t {on bf .· the . :is s U{ng ,'-'ll t~~ii ~;{ ~ . . Unl t))l S ther;8:: /::if~.:'.)(' 
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. .-- hq_s been a·- clear ·ab~se of dls~:~etion thi.s · -· 
,,_ (: _.:··. - court should- not interfere with the actions· --- . 

- - of the constituted authorities. **"'t- The llquor·-':-
-. business is one - that must be carefully super- ----::_ ~- ·. --

-~- . ' . ' -~ ;_ . 

vised a-rid it should-- be conducted by reputable people_. 
:in a reputable manner. The common interest of _the 
general public should be the guide post iri the 

'is-suing anq. _r~newing of licenses." . . ·, ' 

. -· Here, the appellant has failed to sustain the"· bt+rden · ·· 
of establishing that there .. has been such an abuse of discretipn. -. 
Price v .- E;xcls~ __ j3.Q§£d of_J.Qwn __ of MilJJ?.ur.n, supra, (29 ·N ... J. S1J.J?er,. --- ·-
at E· _108). While· nonuser will not, of itself, disent'itle a· · · ·:_· A.· 

i1censee to a renewal, we are satisfied that the attion of t~e -
Director sustaining tpe refusal of the municipal authorities to -

• -_ •• 1 •. : renew a license which had not been utilized for eight year~ was 
- not unrea$ona ble o:r arbitrary. While an owner of a lice)nse 

acquires through-his investment an interest which is entitled to . 
some mea$U.re· of protection, Twp., Committee g_f. Lat.§y,oo.Q._ _ _Tp. _v. Brandt, 
supra, R· 466, and _once a license is granted it is protected agalnst 
arbitrary revocation, suspension or refusal to renew, see The Boss 
Co. i Inc., etc., .§...t_.§.J_.Y .. L . .f'.9§lrg _ _gf .. f.Qmmissioners of the Ci}.Y. 'of 
A tlahtic Cit}(, ert_ als, N, •. J·,..11963), the Township Cammi ttee ·h~re 
appears to have acted in a manner not unfair to the appellant~ 

Aff';i:rmed. · 

I 

2., _ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDlNGS - LOTTERY (NUMBEHS BETS AND- DHAWHJGS) 
HOSTESS ACTIVITY - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUS~ENbEb. 
FOR 50 PAYS, LESS _5 FOR PLEA. 

ln the Matter of pisciplinary 
._ . .- Proceedings against 

LUCY IANNACCONE 
. t/a LU-LU'S LOUNGE 

208 -~Talker Street 
Cliffs~d~ Park, N. J. 

-Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C--35, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Cliff side 
Park. -
------------------~-----------------------

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ferrara arid Guez, Esq$., by Joseph Guez, Esq., Attorneys for_ 
Licensee 

, · ;-- Edward F; Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

· · _Lj_censee pleads !lQ!l vul t to charges alleging ·that 
(1) and (2) on January 5, 8, 18, 26, February 3 and 28, 1963, 
she permitted the acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed 

·premises, and on Jant;tary 5 and February 28, 1963, conducted · 
d~awings for a prtze on the licensed premises, in violation of· 
Rul~s, 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 20, and (3) on Jarn.iar·y 5, 
11,~·12, 19, 26, February 2 and 3, she permitted hostess- activ;lty 
(barmaids) accepting drinks at the expense of male patrons, i~ 

. violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation No. 20. 

-· - Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by_~the _municipal is.suing authority for fifteen day$, 
effective Aug~st 13, 1962, for ~ale of alcoholic beverages- tp m~nor~o 
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· · The license will be ·suspended on the first an~ 

_second charges fo~ twenty-five days (Re Bolten, .B:Ulletin 1461, 
Item 4), ·and on the third charge for twenty days ·(He Blue · 

·· · Chatea&_Jnc· .. , Bulletin 1496,. Item 4), to which will. be added five 
· day:s· ·fqr ·the·· p·revious dissimilar violation occurring within the 
· p~st: five ·y'e_ars (cf .. Re Brooksjde_T.ave.r.n_,,__Ine. ;-- Bulletin 1518, 
Item ~)-, making a total suspension of fifty days·~ Five days will 
be remitted for the plea entered, leaving· ci ne-t ·suspension 0.f 
forty-five days. . · . · 

Acdordingly, it· is, on this 5th ~ay of A~gust 1963, 
. . 

1~,. . . · ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptrori"License 
/ C-.35 ,-. i:ssu~d by the Mayor and Council of the Baro-ugh· of . 

C1iff'side, Park to Lucy Iannaccone, t/a LU,"'.'"tu•s Lounge, for 
pr em.is es 208 ·wallter Street, Cliffs~de. Park, be and the same is 
hereby s11spenc,led for forty-five (4.5) days:, commencing at 3 a.m. · 
Monday, August 12, 1963, and terminating at' 3 a.-m. Thursday, 
Septe~be~ 26, 1963.· · 

EMERSON A •. ' TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

. 3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEbINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
Nd. 3$ -- SALE DURING PROHIB!TED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
~EGULATION - SAL~ OFF LICENSED PREMISES - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 bAYS~· LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

~n the Matter of Disciplinary 
Probeedihgs against 

SALVATORE ASSISI & FILOMENO FACCONE. 
t/a PHit'& SALS . . 
346 First Street 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumpti.on­
+Jicense C ..... lJO, i,ssued by the Municipal 
aoard of Alcoholic Beverage Cotitrol of 
the Gity· ·of Jersey City. -

) 

)· 

) 

, ) 

) 

) 

------------------------~---·-~------·-------. . 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

11cens~es, Pro se~ 
Edwara F~ Amb~ose, Esq., App$aring for Divi~ion of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING PIREC'rOR: 

. Licensees plead .. hon: vult to· charges alleging that on 
June 16, 1963, (1) between 12: .30:. and· 12 :-40 p •. m.- they sold several 
bott. les. of alcohoJ_ic beverage.s f.or off-pre.mises. oonsumpti.on, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State R.egulatiori No. 38, and (2) in , 
vioiat:ion of local hours regulation, and (.3) accepted the orders 
for and ·,sold such beverages off ·their licensed premises, viz., on 
the public . ~treet, in violation ·of R '"_s •. 3.3: 1-2 • 

· . Licensees have a record:of two: previ6us suspensions of 
lic-ens:E? :· " (1) by the municip~l issuing ·authorl ty for five days 
effective . December 7' * 946, for a local. and State _"hours It . . 

· violat.ion,. and (2) by the Director f'or· ten days effe:ctive September. 
3., 195?, for violation of Rule l~ of State Regulation No. _38 . 
(Re Assi.si a~d Fac~qne, Bulle·t:in.1189,:- · Ite·m· 8}. · Since the first·· 
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.. · .v±'olation occurred more than ten years ago, it will not be 
considered. in fixing the penalty hereine 

<.' • .... ··:··· 
', ........... . 

. . How~ver, tbe prior similar violation occurring 
· more than five but less than ten years ago considered, the ~ 
,license ~ill be suspended on Charges (1) and (2) fpr twenty-five 
days (Re Grzybo~ski and Mj.._§sner, Bulletin 1503, I tern 3), and on · · 
Charge· (3) for ten days.· (Re Fiola, Bulletin 14Lr5, Item 1), or a " 
total of thirty~five days, with·remission of five days for the 
plea enter~d, leaving a net suspension of thirty dayso 

. ' ~ ' . . . . . 

·'·.: '•',,·;·. 

' : . -~ ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of July 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1.30, 
issued by the Mun:Lcipal Boarid of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jer~ey City to Salvatore Assisi & Filomena Faccone, 
t/a Phil & Sals, for ~remises 346 First Street, Jersey City, be 
and the same is.hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commenqing 
at 2 a.m. 1.i'Jednesday~ August 7, 1963, and terminating at 2 a .. m. 
Frid&y, September 6, 1963. 

EMERSON As TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIHECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSESSION OP nTIP LOTTERY" TICKETS ~ 
HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOI-1 DISSIMILAR RECORD - LlCENSE 
SUSPENDED Fon 25·DAYS, L~SS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t · 

JOfiN J. ASSELTA 
t/a THREE JAYS 
S~~~ Cor. Matn Road & Grant Avee 
Vineland, N. ·. J. 

I.loider of P::j..enary Retail Consumption 
License C-28, issued qy the City 
Council of the City of Vineland. 
-----------------------~----------------
John J. Asselta, L~cense$, Pro se .. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY T.HE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads non yylt to charges alleging that on 
Ma.rch 28, 1962, :Pe (1) possessed lottery tickets ("T1p Lottery") 
upon the licensed premises, in violation .. ·of Rule 6 of State . 
R~gulation No. 20, and (2) hindered an investigation, viz., 
a ttempted .. destruction of the lottery tickets, in viola ti on of 
~uS.:33:1-35. 

Licensee ~as a previous record of suspens~on of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for five days 
effective Apr~l 8, 1962,· for sale to minors. 

The license will be suspended on Charge 1 fot· ten· 
days (cf. Re R~ation .Qlub, Bulletin 1491, Item 7)!. and on . 
Charge 2 for ten days Tcr. ·He Mi_e}S:J§wjcz_, Bulletin lJi.78, Item 10), 
to which will be added five days for the previous dissimilar 
~iolation occurring within the·past five years (cf. Re Brookside 

·_Tavern, Inc •. , Bulletip 15l8, Item 6}, making· a total suspensioi1 of 
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twenty~five days. Five tlays will be re~ittad for-~he plea·· 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ·twenty\days. 

Accbrdingly, it is, on this 31.s:t day of July 196.3, 

· ORDEHED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-28, · 
issued by the City Council of the City of Vineland to· John J. 
Asselta, t/a Three Jays, for premises at S.W. Car. Main Road & 
Grant· Avenue, Vineland, be and the same is· t,ereby suspended for · 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Wedn~sday, August 7, 1963, 
and terminating at 2 a.m~ Tuesday, August 27,_ 196,3. · 

EMERSON, A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING:. DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE; RACE B~TS) - . 
·1o~rTERY (NUMBERS AND BASEBALL POOL) - . LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 

·.25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNA SAJDIK 
233 Clinton Street 

·Hoboken, N. J. 

)_ 

) 

_) 

. ) . 
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consumption 
License C-163, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverrige.Control ot 

, the City of Hoboken. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.Edward J. Liguori, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di:vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING DIRECl10R: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that 
on May 23, 196.3, she permitted the acceptance of horse race and 
hUmbers bets and the conduct of a baseball pool", in violation of. 
Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No. 2-0. · 

Absent prior record, the license w11i be suspended 
for twenty-five days, wi"th remission of five days for the plea 
entered,. leaving a. net suspem3ion. of twenty days~ Cf. Re Villa 
Rosa, _Bulletin 1466, Item 3. . 

Accordingly, it is, on tP.is 31st. day of July 1963, 

OHDERED that Plenary Retail c·onsuniption Licens.e 0-163, 
issued by. ·the Municipal Board of ·Alcoholic Beverag·e Control of 
the ~ity of Hoboken to Anna Sajdik, for premises 233 Clinton 
Street, Hoboken, be and the safue is hereby_ suspended for twenty 
(20) days, commencing at 2 a~m. Wedrtesday~ Au~ust 7, 1963, and. 
t~rminating at 2 a.mm Tuesday, August 27, l963. · . · . 

·EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
. ACTING DIRECTOR 

..... 
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. ~.; :.DISCfPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED.PERSO~ ~ 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~· . 

In the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JUNE & JOSEPH BROCHICK 
t/a ·MC AFEE HOTEL 
Main Road· 
Vern.on Township 
PO McAfee, N. J .. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
.License C-4, issued by the Township 
Committee of Vernon To~mship 
-~---~---------~----------------~---------
License~s, by Joseph Brochick, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose~ Esq., Appearing. for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE·ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

Licensees plead 1lQll _yult to a charge alleging that 
on June 1, 1963, they so1d to and permitted consumption of . 
alcoholic beverages by a person actually or apparently intoxicated, 
in violation of Rµle 1 of State Regulation No. 20e 

. Licensees have a previous record of suspens;iqn of 
license by the Director for ten days effective June 10, 1957, for 
playing and possessing indecent records (Re Bro_shick, Bulletin · 
1178, Item 4J. 

The. prior dissimilar record disr:egarded becaµse 
occurring more than five years ngo, the license will be suspended 
for twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re P.regnor, Bulletin 
1517, Item 8. · -· ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this Jlst day of July 1963', 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail ConsUlll:ption License C-4, 
issued by the Township Committee of Vernon Township to June & 
Joseph Brochick, t/a McAfee Hotel, for premises on Main Road, 
Vernon Township, be and· the same· is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15) days, .commencing at 3 a .m. Wednesday, August 7, 1963, and 
terminating at 3 a~m. Thursday, August 22, 1963. . 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE~:> NO.T TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst 

MARY ZEBROWSKI 
.363 Boulevard 
Bayonne, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
I,icense C-154, issued by the Municipal ) 
Council of the .City of Bayonne. 

Licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David S. Piltzer, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on­
July 8, 1963, she possessed alcoholic beverages in two bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of .Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previo~s record of suspension of 
, license by the municipal issu:Lng authority for ten days effective 

April 14, 1958, for an ''hours" violation. 

. The prior record of dissimilar violation disregarded 
becatise occurring more than five years ago, the license will be 
suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Short 
Hills Glub,. Bulletin 1516, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of August 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-154, 
issued· by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne to Mary 
Zebrowski, for premises 363 Boulevard, Bayonne, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, c·ommencing at 2 a .m. 
Monday, August 12, 1963, and terminating at. 2 a. m. Thursday, 
August 22, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

.'J: 
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·~. -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER TERMINATING SUSPENSION FOR 
BALANCE OF TE:HM UPON PHOOF OF CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL 
SITUATION• 

- __ . . : - . - i 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

'\ - ANTHONY J. SYLVESTRI; JR._, 
t/a PALMA ROOM 
3115 Hudson Boulevard 
North Be·rgen, N .. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-63, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 
the Township of North Berg en; .transferred 
dtiring the pendency of these proceedings to 

COLUMBIA 'ENTERPRISES,. INC., 
, t/a COLUMBIA PARK CABAN.A CLUB 

3115 Hudson Boulevard 
North Bergen, N. ·J. 

--------------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) . ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Licensee, Columbia Enterprises, Inc., by Martin Shindler,. 
P~esident, Pro se. 

David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Bevera~e Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

On April 17, 1963, I entered an order suspending 
the license herein and any renewal thereof for the balance of 
their terms, commencing May 9, 1963, with leave to the licensee 
c~r any bona fide transferee of the license to file verified . 
petition establishing correction of the then unlawful situation 
(-undisclosed interests ln the license and false. statements in the 
license application} for lifting of the suspension on or after 
3 a.m. August 7, 1963, after the 1.icense: had been suspended 
for ninety days. Re Sylvestri, Bulletin 1513, Item 2. 

It appearing from verified ·petition submitted by 
the licensee Columbia Enterprises, Inc., to whom the license was 
transferred.effective June 10, 1963, that the unlawful situation 
has been corrected, I shall grant.the petition requesting 
termination of the suspension. 

Accor_dingly, it is, on-this 5th day of August 1963, 

ORDEHED th.at the suspension heretofore imposed herein 
be and. the same is hereby terminated, effective .3 a.m. Wednesd_ay, 

·August 7, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTINQ( DIRECTOR 
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· 9\· . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO NON-MEMBEHS - 'HINDERING -
INVE:S.TICrATION ~.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS; LESS -5 FOR PLEA. 

In the·M~tter of Disciplinafy 
Proceedings against 

. . 

SUPERIOR L6DGE #215, I.~.P.O~~~- of W.' 
- 150 BalB.tviii_ Street· . - · · · 

) 

CONCLPSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

··.New Brunswick,. N. J. · .. · -- · 

) : . 

). 
. -.~. .· - : . ,' ··~ . ' - ' .. 

.. J ,. • ' ~--·. ' 

·Holder -of· Club -License CB---5 ,- _issued ·-by· 
the Board of _Commissioners o:f· the City 
of New Brunswick~ · ., - · 

. - . . 

. ) -. 

) 

----------------------------------~--------

. . . . ' . . 

Licensee, by Myron Smith, Chairman House Committee, and Donald 
Neal, Chairman Board. of lrustees, Pro se. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., -Appearing for· Division of Alcbholic­
,·-.. _ :· · : Beverage Control~ _ - . _ 

BY-THE.ACTING DIRECTOR: 
. ' ' ... \ 

. -.. ~ ' . -~ : ' . 

-Licensee pleads _guilty to (1) a. ch~1rge: alleging· that 
on June 29;-1963:, .. it· sold.alcoholic _beverages to a n·on-member, in 
violation of Hule 8 of State Regulation No·. 7, and "no defense" 
to (2) a c_harge alleging that on the same date it hi~dered an 
investigation (refusal to permit agents to question patrons), 
in violation of _R;S. 33~1-35~ 

·: · - · · Licensee has- a previous record of suspension of 
license.by the municipal issu~ng authority f'or (1) five days 
effective Fe_bruary 1, 1943, for sale to non-members; (2) for five 
days effective November 4, 1945, for similar vi6lation,_ and (3) 
for three days effective May 11, 1954, for serving women at the 
bar. 

The prior record of- similar viol-a tion disregarded 
because occurring more than ten years ago;.- and the record of 
dissimilar violation disregarded .because occurring inore than 

'• 

five years ago, the license wtll be suspended)ori the first charge · • 
for fift-e·en days (He Pride of Camden Lodge of .. Baks. if83;. ~. B.,._P. O. ~.~2£..J.l.. 
Bulletin 1506, Item 4, and on:the sebond chargB for ten d~ys 
(Re Edward J. Power J... Inc., Bulletin 1487, Item·:·5), or a total of 
twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,· 
leaving~ net-suspension of t~enty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of-August 1963, 

ORDE.RQ;D that Club License CB-5, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to Superior Lodg-e 
#215, I.B.P.O.E. of W., for premises 150 Baldwin .Street, New 
Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, 
commencing at .2 a.m. Thursday, .August 15, 196.3, and terminating at 2 
a.m. Wednesday, September 4, 1963. 

EMERSON A.· TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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10 •.. DISCtPtnu~nY PROCELmINGS - 'ALCOHOLIC BEVER!lGES N·OT. TRULY . 
LhBEL~D - PRibR DISSIMILAR RECORD ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS, LEss:5 FOR PLEA. 

In tha Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN JOLAS 
t/a DREAMLAND BAR & GRILL 
285 Mulberry Street 
Newark, N. J~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption ·) 
License C~l82, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newark. 
-------------------------~-----------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., ·Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIHECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
on July 1, 1963, he possessed.alcoholic beverages in three. 
bottles bearing labels which-did not truly describe thei;r 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20, 

Licensee ha.s a previous record of suspension of 
license· by the municipal issuing nuthori ty for ten days. 
·effective February 18, 1~63, for "hours" violation. 

The prior record considered, the license will be 
suspended for twenty-five days, with remissi6n of five days 
for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty .days. 
Re The Arctic G..Q.tJLOrf1.tJon, Bulletin 14.82, Item 14" 

0ccordinglyi it.is, on this ?th aay of August 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary' Retail Conswnption · IJtoense C-182, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Newark to John Jolas, t/a Dreamland. Bar & Grill, for. . 
premises 285 Mul- berry Street, Newark, be and the same is. hereby 
suspended for twent~r (20}.days, commencing at 2 a.m. w·ednesday,. 
August 14, .1963, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, September.3, 
1963. ' . . 

EMERSON A .. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS · ... SALE TO .A MINOH ··- LICENSE 
.. SU8P ENDED FOH 15 DAYS, LESS 5 :FOB PLEA • 

. . ·:.'In t.l1e. Matter of -Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·-· .. C·EC~LIA POZDE··CH 
t/a TUXEDO TAVERN 
S2 Mt~- _Mernon· Place 
Newark~ _N. J. 

') 

.. } 

) 

) . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consum:pt.:L.o:n . .) 
License C-639, issued by the Murt1c-!i:pa1 
Board of .Alcoholic Beverage C6ntrdl :o~ ) 
the City· of Newark. · 
- - .- .... - ..... - ~-·~ .... .,.. ........ .;.._ .. ___ ............ - ... ---111!'9-·-· .... --... ~-.;.. ...... __ .._._, 

. CONC.LUSIONS. 
·AND ORDER. 

Vincent P •· Torppey, Esq., Atto~ne.y .fo:r· .L1cens·ee" 
Edward F. ,Ambrose, Esq., AppE;)aring fo.r ·D1v.i.sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

SY THB~ DIRECTOR: 

_ License'~ pleads no11 .:vult ·to a charge alleging that 
on July 3, 1963, she sold six containers of be·er .to a minor, ·gge 
18, in vi<? la tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 .•. 

Absent .prior record', the lic.·ens.e Mill be suspended 
for ft;f teen days., with remis.sion of .. f.i-v-e days ·for the plea 
entered; leaving- a ·net suspens.i-o.n of ten days". _He Ltghtho~ 
Tavern,··rnc .• , Bu11~tln 1517, Item 7.. · 

Accordingly, it :is .. , on thi·s· :5th .day of August 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Re"ta11 Consumption .License· 
C-6.39,· is-sued by the Municipal Board ·6:f :AJ coh61ic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark to Cecelia Pozdech, t/a Tuxe-do .Tavern, for · 
premises 82 Mt. Vernon Place, Ne1,rark, ·be and the same is hereby 

·suspended for ten (lO}days, c.ommenctng~at,2 a .• m.. Monday,. 
August 12, 199.3, and terrrlina.tlrm -:at ... 2 .a"~;m. ,Thursday., August 
22,. 1963-. . . j 

. . -·~C!J~A~.>·?~· t:::::~.:c..<·~Jeu'. .. ~ ·" . 
. Eme.rson .. !A. "T:s~c , · 
· .Acttng Direc-tor. 

·-. __ 


